

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLEY MOODY,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS.

On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF OF REASON FOUNDATION,  
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE, COMPETITIVE  
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, AND TAXPAYERS  
PROTECTION ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277  
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

DECEMBER 7, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Content and Contributor Moderation Are Expressive Associational Activities Protected by the First Amendment.....	8
II. Social Media Platforms Are Not Common Carriers, Public Utilities or Public Accommodations, Regardless of their Size or Popularity. ....	18
III. Corporate or Other Statutory Benefits May Not Be Conditioned upon, and Do Not Imply, the Waiver of First Amendment Protections. ....	23
A. Speech and association through the corporate form does not undermine the First Amendment’s limits on government conduct. ....	23
B. The added protections of Section 230 are fully consistent with the First Amendment’s protection of the speech and associational decisions of social media platforms and may not be conditioned on the abandonment of such protection.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	26
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 25
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 8, 13, 15
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.N.M. 2020).....	16

<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 8, 19
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	25
<i>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	4
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6, 18
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> <i>of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 16
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., LP v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	19

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	6
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 103 .....	9
17 U.S.C. § 201 .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	27, 28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Reason Foundation as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Resp't, <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023) (No. 21-1333).....	26, 27, 28, 29
Eugene Volokh, <i>Cheap Speech and What It Will Do</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 1805 (1995) .....	21
